its  accumulated  deficit  account.   The  Company  corrected  this  error  by  recording  the  $1.2  million  deferred  tax  asset  valuation  release  as
additional  income tax  benefit  in  its  provision  for  income tax  for  the  year  ended  December  31,  2017.  The  misstatement  had  no  impact  on
ending accumulated deficit balance at December 31, 2017 or any net impact on the Company’s Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

Management  evaluated  the  effect  of  the  adjustment  on  the  Company’s  financial  statements  under  the  provision  of  ASC 250:   Accounting
Changes
and
Error
Corrections
  and  Staff  Accounting  Bulletin  No.  108:   Considering
the
Effects
of
Prior
Year
Misstatements
When
Quantifying
Misstatements
in
Current
Year
Financial
Statements
 and concluded that it was immaterial to the current year and prior years’
annual and quarterly financial statements.

The following are the impacted line items from the Company’s consolidated financial statements illustrating the effect of these revisions, in
thousands
(other
than
earnings
per
common
share
).

Consolidated Statement of Operations
   Twelve months ended December 31, 2017
   As reported   Adjustment   As revised
Benefit for income taxes   $ (4,980)   $ (1,173)   $ (6,153)
Net Income   5,384   1,173   6,557

Basic earnings per common share   $ 0.28   $ 0.06   $ 0.34
Diluted earnings per common share   0.27   0.06   0.33

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity
   Twelve months ended December 31, 2017
   As reported   Adjustment   As revised
Cumulative effect of new accounting principle   $ 1,173   $ (1,173)   $ -
Net Income   5,384   1,173   6,557

Additionally, the Company identified a $0.7 million classification error between deferred tax asset and deferred tax liability at December 31,
2017 due to improper netting of deferred taxes by jurisdiction. Accordingly, in our Form 10-Q for Q2 2018, we reclassified $0.7 million of
deferred tax liabilities, which was included in other liabilities to deferred tax assets in our December 31, 2017 consolidated balance sheet.

Consolidated Balance Sheets

   Balance at December 31, 2017
   As reported   Adjustment   As revised
Deferred tax assets   $ 7,167   $ (673)   $ 6,494

[…]

recognized the cumulative  effect  of  initially  applying  the  new  revenue  standard  as  an  increase  of  $0.7  million  to  the  opening  balance  of
accumulated deficit. The comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under the accounting standards in effect
for those periods.

This  adoption  primarily  affected  our  software  license  sales  with  multiple  deliverables,  which  typically  include  the  following  elements:
license,  installation  and  training  services  and  PCS.  Under  the  legacy  revenue  recognition  standard,  due  to  the  lack  of  vendor  specific
objective evidence (VSOE), revenue was recognized ratably over the PCS period. Under the new revenue standard, the total transaction price
is  allocated  to  the  identified  performance  obligations  based  on  their  relative  standalone  selling  prices,  and  revenue  is  recognized  as  the
performance obligations are satisfied.

Select line items which were adjusted upon adoption were as follows ( in
thousands
):

Statement of Operations

   Twelve months ended December 31, 2018

As Reported

Balance
without

adoption of
ASC 606

Effect of
Change

Revenue   $ 92,249   $ 92,723   $ (474)
Gross profit   23,130   23,604   (474)
Provision for income taxes   1,131   1,257   126
Net loss   (354)   (6)   (348)

Basic loss per common share   (0.02)   -
Diluted loss per common share   (0.02)   -

Balance Sheet
   Balance at December 31, 2018

   As Reported

Balance
without

adoption of
ASC 606

Effect of
Change

Contract receivables, net   $ 21,077   $ 21,077   $ -
Deferred tax assets   5,461   5,576   (115)
Billings in excess of revenue earned   10,609   11,088   (479)
Accumulated deficit   (42,569)   (42,933)   364

In  August  2016,  the  FASB  issued  ASU  No.  2016-15, Classification
of
Certain
Cash
Receipts
and
Cash
Payments
 .  The  new  guidance
addresses eight specific cash flow issues and applies to all entities that are required to present a statement of cash flows. ASU 2016-15 was
effective for fiscal reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2017, including interim reporting periods within those fiscal years.  We
adopted  ASU 2016-15 on  January  1,  2018,  on  a  retrospective  basis.  Upon the  adoption  of  ASU 2016-15,  cash  payments  made to  settle  a
contingent consideration liability from an acquisition in excess of the amount recognized at the acquisition date are classified as operating